

CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 5, 2025, 6:00 PM CST
NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN LAWAYNE NELSON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Lee B. Kovarsky
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
787 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705

Meaghan VerGow
Counsel of Record
Carly Gibbs
Casey Matsumoto
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
mvergow@omm.com

Louis W. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street,
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE).....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. THE CHURCH ROBBERY AND DOBSON MURDER.....	1
II. THE TRIAL	3
A. Guilt Phase	5
B. Sentencing Phase	7
III. DIRECT APPEAL	9
IV. STATE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....	9
V. FEDERAL HABEAS PROCEEDINGS	11
VI. FIRST SUBSEQUENT STATE HABEAS APPLICATION	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING RELIEF	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE ADEQUACY AND INDEPENDENCE OF STATE GROUNDS THAT AN OPINION DOES NOT SPECIFY.	15
A. The grounds for denying relief are presumptively and functionally dependent on federal law	16
1. The § 5(a)(1) grounds are not independent of federal law.....	17
2. The § 5(a)(3) grounds are not independent of federal law.....	20
B. The grounds for denying relief are inadequate	21
1. The § 5(a)(1) grounds for denying the <i>Buck</i> and <i>Smith</i> claims are not adequate.....	22
2. Issue preclusion is not adequate as to the <i>Wiggins</i> and IATC-Participation claims.....	26
II. THE FEDERAL CLAIMS IN NELSON'S STATE SUCCESSOR APPLICATION WARRANTED AUTHORIZATION.....	28
A. Nelson's trial counsel violated <i>Buck v. Davis</i> by eliciting testimony	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(cont.)

	Page
that Nelson was more dangerous because he is Black.....	28
B. The State violated <i>Smith v. Arizona</i> when it elicited testimonial hearsay about the victim’s cause of death from an expert	30
III. NELSON’S TRIAL COUNSEL VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN THEY FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE HIS SECONDARY ROLE IN THE OFFENSE.....	32
IV. NELSON’S TRIAL COUNSEL VIOLATED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN THEY FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE, DEVELOP, AND PRESENT TRAUMA-RELATED MITIGATING EVIDENCE	37
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	25
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	26
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	24
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	21
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	12, 22, 28-29
<i>Bullock v. Lucas</i> , 743 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	18-19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	19, 23-25
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	21, 26
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917).....	23
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	20
<i>Ex parte Butler</i> , WR-41,121-03, 2019 WL 4464270 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 18, 2019).....	24
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	17
<i>Ex Parte Chavez</i> , 371 S.W.3d 200 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	32
<i>Ex parte Cruz-Garcia</i> , WR-85,051-02 and WR-85,051-03, 2017 WL 4947132 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 1, 2017)	17
<i>Ex parte Davila</i> , WR-75,356-03, 2018 WL 1738210 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 9, 2018).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

	Page
<i>Ex parte Davis</i> , WR-40,339-09, 2020 WL 1557291 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 1, 2020).....	24
<i>Ex parte Dutchover</i> , 779 S.W.2d 76 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	33
<i>Ex parte Ghahremani</i> , 332 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	32
<i>Ex parte Guevara</i> , WR-63,926-03, 2018 WL 2717041 (Tex. Crim. App. June 6, 2018).....	24
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , WR-70,152-03, 2019 WL 4318678 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2019).....	24
<i>Ex parte Hood</i> , 304 S.W.3d 397 (Tex Crim. App. 2010)	25
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , WR-79,322-02, 2019 WL 190209 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019).....	24
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , WR-50,961-07 and WR-50,961-08, 2017 WL 2131826 (Tex. Crim. App. May 17, 2017).....	17
<i>Ex parte Rubio</i> , WR-65,784-02 and WR-65,784-04, 2018 WL 2329302 (Tex. Crim. App. May 23, 2018).....	17
<i>Ex parte Shore</i> , WR-78,133-02, 2017 WL 4534734 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2017)	17
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , WR-71,296-03, 2018 WL 2717039 (Tex. Crim. App. June 5, 2018)	24
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	19
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 691(2024).....	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Justices of Mun. Ct.</i> , 420 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U. S. 461 (1993).....	25
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	15
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	14
<i>In re Davila</i> , 888 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2018)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	15-16
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	7
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	25
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	8, 34
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	15, 22
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	34
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	30-31
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	19
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	24-25
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , 952 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Nelson v. Davis</i> , No. 4:16-CV-904-A, 2017 WL 1187880 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2017)	3, 13
<i>Nelson v. Lumpkin</i> , 72 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2023)	13, 32
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	14
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	25
<i>Quinney Elec., Inc. v. Kondos Ent., Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. 1999).....	27
<i>Ransom v. State</i> , 920 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	7
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2010)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	19, 21
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	32-33
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551(2005).....	14
<i>Saldano v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000).....	20, 23
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 596 U.S. 811 (2022).....	15
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 602 U.S. 779 (2024).....	12, 23-24, 30-31
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	25
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	25
<i>Sochor v. Fla.</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	20
<i>Soliz v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	25
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	7, 34
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	14
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	26
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	32, 37
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

	Page
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a).....	1, 13, 18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(d)	22
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071, § 2(b)(2)	7, 34
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 49.25	31
Tex. Penal Code § 7.02(b)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
State Bar of Texas, Profile of John William Stickels, at https://www.texasbar.com/AM/Template.cfm?template=/Customsource/	10
